
Oct 2014 Allergens presentation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Food Information Regulations 2014 
Guidance and Compliance 



Oct 2014 Allergens presentation 

Topics to be covered 

Compliance  
Guidance on Allergens  
Catering Premises and food production  

 



Why the changes ? 
“Evidence suggests that most food 
allergy incidents can be traced back to 
non-prepacked food. Therefore 
information on potential allergens 
should always be provided to the 
consumer.”  
 This is the requirement for the 
information on allergens to be provided 
to the consumers  
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The Challenge 

Availability and placement of mandatory 
food information 
Mandatory food information shall be 
available and shall be easily accessible, 
in accordance with this Regulation, for 
all foods. 
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Article 21 FIC 

• Looks at the labelling of food stuff with regards to allergens listed in 
Annex II 

•  You should indicate in the list of ingredients with a clear reference to 
the name of the substance or product 
 

• The name of allergen listed Annex II 
 

• In the absence of a list of ingredients, the indication should comprise 
the word ‘contains’ followed by the name of the substance or product 
as listed in Annex II. 
 

• If the product contains the allergen in more than one form then all 
forms of the allergen should be indicated  
 

• The indication of the particulars referred to in point 1 shall not be 
required in cases where the name of the food clearly refers to the 
substance or product concerned. 
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Non pre-packed foods 
To acknowledge the variety of businesses, oral allergen information 
can be provided  
 
Oral information must be accurate, consistent and verifiable upon 
challenge  
 
What is consistent?  
 
Is there a process in place to enable consistent information to be 
provided? Refer queries to the nominated person(s)  
 
What is verifiable?  
 
–Ingredients information on a chart, recipe book, ingredients 
information sheets, scrap books with labels  
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What do I do ? 

Do they have a epi-pen  
Get first aider 
Call an ambulance 
Document what was eaten and action 
taken 
Identify and document other meals 
served to that table 
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Key messages to caterers  
Make sure the information you provide is accurate  
Keep up to date ingredients information for any ready-made 
foods bought in  
When cooking, make sure you know what’s in the ingredients 
you use. Please consider cooking oils, dressings, toppings, 
sauces and garnishes and update this if you change the recipe 
or ingredients used  
Ensure your staff know of any changes to allergen information 
for the dishes provided  
Think about how allergenic ingredients are stored and labelled 
on your premises  
Be careful with shared equipment such as serving spoons, 
chopping boards and woks  
Thoroughly clean work surfaces and equipment, and wash your 
hands, before making food for someone with an allergy  
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What it means for your business 

 Understand consumers needs and how  
they may be communicated  
 What kind of systems are required  
 The link between Food Information 
Regulations and the HACCP approach  
 What steps will lead you to compliance 
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Catering premises and food 
production  

During your own audit consider  
HACCP- Controls  
Cross Contamination- unit design and 
management  
Provide Information and guidance  
Check list (Audit)-documentation  
Labelling-sampling 
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Catering premises and food production 

Hidden ingredients-awareness  
Marzipan/almonds, cooking 
sauces/gluten, other names ie casein, 
whey protein are milk derivatives  
Information to customers?  
Beware bold statements – nut free?  
Be open and honest  
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Best practice advice  

Staff training  
Dealing with allergic reaction  
Menu development  
Food suppliers  
Food storage  
Discharge legal obligations  
Use FSA guidance  



Storage of goods 
 
Where/how are goods stored? 
 
                                    
                                     Air tight lidded  
containers  
 
    Separate scoops  
     to decant ingredients 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Where it may not be possible to separate all the foods to which people are allergic. 

But, as best practice, you should be aware of where foods that can cause serious allergic reactions are coming into contact with non-allergenic ingredients are goods stored? 

Has consideration been given to separation, is it possible within your kitchen?  

How confident are you in your cleaning/wash up processes?

http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://fantes.com/scoops.html&sa=U&ei=37hYU4qHFsbWOfH4gZAP&ved=0CDoQ9QEwBg&usg=AFQjCNFQUdBXnWB3mUXKvMkr05Qj6duTFg
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.foodsafetymagazine.com/magazine-archive1/octobernovember-2008/building-a-world-class-allergen-control-program-part-1/&sa=U&ei=17pYU_-dHsXYOq7ogKAP&ved=0CEYQ9QEwDA&usg=AFQjCNGfrWxY2L3lha5kAeAgsHa2x---tA
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.williams-sonoma.com/shopping/silicone-food-storage-containers/&sa=U&ei=hrtYU664A8O7O-bcgeAP&ved=0CEAQ9QEwCQ&usg=AFQjCNHia5WJ0bo25C1SRIrEyOtfBAW7Ug


Handling and Preparation 

   Separation     Cleaning  
 
 
 
Hand 
  clothing                                          

washing  
 

                                                                                                      

  
               
                 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Although separation is the best barrier in preventing cross contamination is separation achievable in your kitchen ?  
Probably not...... It would not be feasible for you to have a separate prep bench for every allergen, if so you would need to fit 14 in your kitchen.  Even though it may not be possible to separate all allergenic foods it is important that you are aware of foods that can cause serious allergic reactions are coming into contact with none allergenic foods. 

Thorough cleaning is extremely important. 
All work areas should be thoroughly cleaned with hot water and detergent to ensure all traces of food allergens have been removed
 – BE EXTREMELY CAREFUL WITH POWDERED INGREDIENTS – 
They can be far more difficult to clean and remove from surfaces.  
If in doubt do not declare a product is allergen free.  Example-  Gluten free – cover racking with tin foil when preparing/cooking gluten free products, or ensure you have separate equipment  – this will help to prevent cross contamination from residues of gluten products.

Clothing can become contaminated with powdered allergens, ensure that a separate overall is worn when preparing and handling an allergen free meal.

http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.recipekey.com/browse/recipes/Baking%20Powder/1/10&sa=U&ei=58hYU6TDJ4HiOqeQgFA&ved=0CDIQ9QEwAQ&usg=AFQjCNHcA7zYtUww_raGiv1eeHZSoxxAsw
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://createastir.wordpress.com/2012/04/10/hot-cross-buns/&sa=U&ei=i8lYU7L-CsiDOMyXgKgP&ved=0CDQQ9QEwAw&usg=AFQjCNFG-NcoJI0IgT3csKDU_TiGcvGk7Q
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://garyfage.wordpress.com/2011/11/20/avoiding-bacteria-in-the-workplace/&sa=U&ei=v8lYU4X5LI3aONe3gUg&ved=0CFIQ9QEwEjgU&usg=AFQjCNE9wMAV0ZdwwHnjoMYSOaL0Vx16qw
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.teknomek.co.uk/keeping-a-commercial-kitchen-clean&sa=U&ei=ispYU72OFMnxOpXugQg&ved=0CEwQ9QEwDzgU&usg=AFQjCNH0VDC7BQxco6PPP_UdF0-C-3w4zw
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.sellesmedical.co.uk/store/product/209-Polythene-Disposable-Apron-Single&sa=U&ei=stFYU66iDMzqOIm7gZgP&ved=0CC4Q9QEwAA&usg=AFQjCNFxA1WTO34hUhn3vu2Z_NhLdQ-xLQ


Cooking 

              Separate cooking equipment 
      
 
                                       
                                        or  
 
               Thorough cleaning 
 
 
                           

Presenter
Presentation Notes
It is important to consider whether you are equipped to provide allergy free meals.

As explained in the previous slide, the best barrier against cross contamination is separation.  You could for example ensure you have separate pans/ woks/ utensils used for nut free meals.  You could ensure that a top tray in the oven is only used for gluten free food.  
WHAT OIL ARE YOU COOKING IN ?

If you cannot achieve separation of equipment then thorough cleaning should be undertaken. An appropriate cleaning regime should be developed and this should be monitored.  It is extremely important pans are thoroughly cleaned, woks and frying pans may only be wiped during service.  This is not adequate if preparing an allergenic meal.  Some allergens such as nuts become more potent when heat is applied.

Remember to use hot water and detergent to clean equipment and rinse thoroughly.  Ensure that you do not use the same tea towel/cleaning cloths you use for general tasks in the kitchen as you may reintroduce contamination.  Strongly advise colour coding of cloths as you would with raw and rte 

http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://manpans.com/manpans-12-stir-fry-wok-steamer-set/&sa=U&ei=WdtYU6ipOIWsPIyxgCA&ved=0CDwQ9QEwBw&usg=AFQjCNF8Jh9u26bbVXyqPJ-cR-HhhrR1Rw
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://vileda-professional.com/en-GB/products/01-wiping/05-semi-disposible-cloths/05-gp-contract/&sa=U&ei=uNxYU4LBMsnVObipgLgP&ved=0CDQQ9QEwAg&usg=AFQjCNEZvnettW_EzJvpXDTmg1yWZ85Hdw
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.sito-international.com/cleaning-products/professional-line/scourer.html&sa=U&ei=BN1YU9qGE8vmPJuKgXg&ved=0CFQQ9QEwEw&usg=AFQjCNG0tb6XoDkGAWTDXGavluLoWi7X8w
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.beaucaremedical.co.uk/hygiene--janitorial/cloths/white-cotton-tea-towels-10-per-pack/97&sa=U&ei=T91YU6W_CMXQOebsgYAP&ved=0CDYQ9QEwBA&usg=AFQjCNHhCZBsaOHnQiVmiYj2IerI_HW67Q
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.swissdiamond.com/products/fry-pans/&sa=U&ei=vd1YU6n0M4jkOpTkgPgO&ved=0CDIQ9QEwAg&usg=AFQjCNGIVqS5OrfAyZogBY6E4eIORedZkg
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.sodahead.com/fun/does-your-tong-have-muscles-or-is-it-a-muscle/question-1847171/&sa=U&ei=1t1YU6qRKISlPfOFgNAP&ved=0CDoQ9QEwBg&usg=AFQjCNEq1j7A0vP04R2L7tR_gSe8t71dTQ
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.photo-dictionary.com/phrase/2007/spatula.html&sa=U&ei=991YU_Q4iI84j7WBmAY&ved=0CEAQ9QEwCQ&usg=AFQjCNFPmiChSEPAPaBziHeGfQYJ76EAgg
http://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.twyford-cookers.com/cookware-c135/baking-roasting-c143&sa=U&ei=e95YU_WzHYaZO7ecgKgO&ved=0CDgQ9QEwBA&usg=AFQjCNE8iw3d2pW_0OKLpUz14jyIOOG_gQ


Garnishes and added extras = added allergens 

https://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://gibberlicious.wordpress.com/2010/10/29/asparagus-oyster-mushroom-and-sesame-seed-salad/&sa=U&ei=v-9YU-e4Lca2O7KGgdgC&ved=0CDAQ9QEwAQ&usg=AFQjCNG20oIAmonRdGERu9oFBqHvWe-utQ
https://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.sesamegrowers.org/usesofsesame.htm&sa=U&ei=-e9YU4i2A4WwO7ukgXA&ved=0CDgQ9QEwBA&usg=AFQjCNEfm2dzUugWqTZNF0rq5Mh9TNn7zw
https://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://staceyshotdish.blogspot.com/2010/09/essential-asian-sauces.html&sa=U&ei=N_BYU8WCL87gOMezgMgP&ved=0CFIQ9QEwEg&usg=AFQjCNENvBRbNMxmrB77P6hEFQeybYYRLA
https://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://www.renaissanceherbs.com.au/recipes/sweet-n-spicy-rosemary-salad-dressing&sa=U&ei=FPFYU6LANo3ZPJqfgYgB&ved=0CEYQ9QEwDA&usg=AFQjCNFUsIkDKVDVJNzcBNgpRGK3kb2xRA
https://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://blog.essexla.com/2012/11/16/louie-loves-thanksgiving/gratedparmesancheese/&sa=U&ei=_fJYU7-zKMSIOO38gIgP&ved=0CC4Q9QEwAA&usg=AFQjCNG4d1HPcwrxIJmend41RexxA84oZg
https://www.google.co.uk/url?q=http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sauce&sa=U&ei=YfNYU5WyDo6xPO2jgIAF&ved=0CDAQ9QEwAQ&usg=AFQjCNEkipcGM_qlA7PbWhyMuqBIMl-nvw


s 
• Make sure the information you provide is correct 
 

•Keep up to date information, particularly for composite 
ingredients * 
 

•Ensure your staff are trained and made aware of any changes to 
recipes/ingredients. 
 

•Think about storage and labelling of allergenic 
ingredients 
 

•Be careful with shared equipment , serving spoons, chopping 
boards, woks etc. 
 

•Thoroughly wash and disinfect all work surfaces, 
equipment and hands prior to preparation of a meal 
ordered by someone with an allergy. 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
* Don’t forget to review oils, dressings, toppings sauces and garnishes



Example Meal Allergen analysis 
  
  

Milk Egg Cereal Soya Sesame Pea-nut Tree
nut 

Lupin Celery 
  

Mustard Fish Crust-
acea 

Moll
usc 

Sulphites 

Spaghetti 
bolognaise 
  

Yes 
(cheese) 

Yes  
(spagheti 

Yes Wheat 
(gluten) 
spaghetti  

Yes 
  

        Yes  
(beef stock) 

        Yes 
(Bacon, red wine) 

Cheese 
savoury 
sandwich 
  

Yes 
(cheese) 

Yes 
(mayo) 

Yes  
wheat 
(gluten) 

Yes 
(flour 

          Yes (mayo)       Yes 
(cheese) 

Quiche 
Lorraine- 
Home made 
  

Yes (milk 
cream, 
whey 
powder) 

Yes Yes (wheat-
flour) 

                    Yes  

Asda 
Crustless 
Quiche 
Lorraine 
  

Yes (milk, 
cream, 
cheese) 

Yes Yes Wheat 
(gluten) 

  ?? ?? ??     Yes 
(mustard 
seeds) 

      Yes (bacon) 

Asda Mumtaz 
Lamb Rogan 
Josh 

Yes 
(yoghurt 

          ??               

Home made 
Lamb & 
Mango Curry 

                            

Madras Curry 
bought-in 
sauce 

        ?? ?? ??     Yes 
(mustard) 

        

Homemade 
chicken soup 

Yes 
(cream) 

Yes 
(stock) 

Yes wheat 
gluten 

Yes 
(stock) 

        Yes         Yes (white wine) 

Tin cream of 
chicken soup 

Yes 
(whey, 
cream) 

  Yes wheat 
gluten 
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Business Support Information 
Darlington Borough Council Website 
Environmental Health Officer 
Weblinks and training Tool 
Trade magazines 
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         Any Questions ? 
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